
 

 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 
 
BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE 
AGENCY, et al.,  
 

Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL 
 
 
 
 

 
In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior 
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class 
Action Litigations 
 
__________________ 
 
This document relates to: 
ALL CASES 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Case No. 1:13-mc-1288-RCL 
 

 
NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF MOTION 

 
In view of the Court’s order denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Leave to Serve Supplemental 

Expert Reports, Class ECF No. 299, Berkley ECF No. 311,1 Defendants hereby withdraw their 

Second Motion in Limine to Exclude Certain Testimony of Plaintiffs’ Expert Bala Dharan, Class 

ECF No. 293, Berkley ECF No. 305.  Defendants reserve their right to raise the issues addressed 

in the Motion as needed at trial. 

[Signatures on following page]  

 
1 “Class ECF No.” refers to Case No. 1:13-mc-1288-RCL, and “Berkley ECF No.” refers to Case 
No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL. 
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Dated: June 14, 2023  Respectfully submitted, 
 

  /s/ Asim Varma 

 
 Asim Varma (D.C. Bar #426364) 

David B. Bergman (D.C. Bar #435392) 
Ian S. Hoffman (D.C. Bar #983419) 
R. Stanton Jones (D.C. Bar #987088) 
Jonathan L. Stern (D.C. Bar #375713) 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
Tel.: (202) 942-5000 
Fax: (202) 942-5999 
Asim.Varma@arnoldporter.com 
David.Bergman@arnoldporter.com 
Ian.Hoffman@arnoldporter.com 
Stanton.Jones@arnoldporter.com 
Jonathan.Stern@arnoldporter.com 

Counsel for Defendant Federal Housing  
Finance Agency 

  
  
  

  
  
  

   
/s/ Michael J. Ciatti  /s/ Meaghan VerGow 
Michael J. Ciatti (D.C. Bar #467177) 
KING & SPALDING LLP 
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
Tel.: (202) 661-7828 
Fax: (202) 626-3737 
mciatti@kslaw.com 

Counsel for the Federal Home Loan  
Mortgage Corp. 

 Meaghan VerGow (D.C. Bar #977165) 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
1625 Eye St. NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
Tel.: (202) 383-5300 
Fax: (202) 383-5414 
mvergow@omm.com 

Counsel for the Federal National Mortgage  
Association 
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